other price risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk

exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

Profit rate risk arises due to different timing of re-pricing of the Group’s assets and liabilities. The

Group’s significant financial assets and liabilities sensitive to profit rate are placements with financial

institutions, financing receivables and financing payables. The Group’s exposure to profit rate risk is

limited due to the relatively short-term nature of these assets. Average profit rates on financial

instruments were:

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market profit rates (assuming no

asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant statement of financial position) is as follows:

100 bps parallel increase / (decrease)

statement of income

Gross undiscounted cash flows (restated)

____________________________________________________________________________________

59

Venture Capital Bank B.S.C. (c)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 30 June 2021

39 RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY (continued)

d)   Market risk (continued)

(i) Profit rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

(ii) Currency risk

2021 2020

USD '000 USD '000

Kuwaiti Dinars 65   1,182

Great Britain Pounds 1,192   8,444

Turkish Lira 10,136   1,406

Change in Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on

currency profit equity profit equity

rates USD '000 USD '000 USD '000 USD '000

Kuwaiti Dinars +10% 6   6 118   118

Great Britain Pounds +10% 119   119 47   844

Turkish Lira +10% 1,014   1,014 141   141

Kuwaiti Dinars -10% (13)   (13) (236)   (236)

Great Britain Pounds -10% (238)   (238) (47)   (844)

Turkish Lira -10% (2,027)   (2,027) (281)   (281)

(iii) Other price risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Group is exposed to currency risks on certain financing receivables and listed

investments denominated in Kuwaiti Dinars, Great Britain Pounds and Turkish Lira. The Group seeks to

manage currency risk by continually monitoring exchange rates and exposures.

 30 June 2020 30 June 2021

The Group had the following significant currency exposures as of 30 June:

Overall, profit rate risk positions are managed by the Group's Treasury, which uses placements from /

[…]

recognition of the unsold shares as an investment in Goknur. Prior to 31 December 2020 these shares

were not recognised as an investment by the Bank and accordingly the Bank’s investment in Goknur,

including the corresponding changes in the fair value of the investment and its liabilities to SVCIC, were

not reflected within the consolidated financial statements of the Bank for the years ended from 30 June

2016 to 30 June 2020. Management has corrected the above errors in the consolidated financial

statements by restating comparatives for each of the affected financial statement line items as

presented below:

On 3 March 2022, the Bank signed a binding letter of intent from a non-related party to acquire up to

100% of the Bank’s ordinary shares, subject to obtaining the relevant regulatory approvals and the

approvals of the Bank’s shareholders and the acquirer’s shareholders.

____________________________________________________________________________________

65

Venture Capital Bank B.S.C. (c)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 30 June 2021

43 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (continued)

Previously

 reported Adjustment Restated

USD '000 USD '000 USD '000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Equity-type investments at fair value through income   71,073   8,137   79,210

Other assets   26,678   (625)   26,053

LIABILITIES

Other liabilities   13,145   7,740   20,885

EQUITY

Accumulated losses (93,302)   (228) (93,530)

Previously

 reported Adjustment Restated

USD '000 USD '000 USD '000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Equity-type investments at fair value through income   35,734   6,651   42,385

LIABILITIES

Other liabilities   5,849   7,740   13,589

EQUITY

Accumulated losses (173,563)   (1,089) (174,652)

Previously

 reported Adjustment Restated

USD '000 USD '000 USD '000

STATEMENT OF INCOME

Fair value losses on investments carried at fair value

through income - net   (31,004)   (861)   (31,865)

1 July 2019

30 June 2020

For the year ended 30 June 2020

____________________________________________________________________________________

66